 asset retirement obligations, adjusted for accumulated accretion to the effective date;

 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related

tangible capital assets in productive use;

 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and

 adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated surplus.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that
are current on the effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement
cost is measured as of the date the asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated
accretion and amortization are measured for the period from the date the liability would have
been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the date as of which this
standard is first applied.

14

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2023

2. Change in accounting policy, continued

The impact on the prior year's financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy
is as follows:

2022
As previously

reported
Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of operations
Revenue 14,874,412 - 14,874,412
Expenses 14,922,485 22,249 14,944,734
Capital revenue 6,610,453 - 6,610,453

Excess of revenue over expenses 6,562,380 (22,249) 6,540,131
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 86,042,675 (440,213) 85,602,462

Accumulated surplus, end of year 92,605,055 (462,462) 92,142,593

Statement of financial position
Financial assets 33,163,510 - 33,163,510
Liabilities 16,609,933 483,746 17,093,679

Net financial assets 16,553,577 (483,746) 16,069,831
Non-financial assets 76,051,478 21,284 76,072,762

Accumulated surplus, end of year 92,605,055 (462,462) 92,142,593

Statement of change in net financial assets
Excess of revenue over expenses 6,562,380 (22,249) 6,540,131
Net financial assets (net debt), beginning of year 13,828,247 (465,142) 13,363,105
Net financial assets (net debt), end of year 16,553,577 (483,746) 16,069,831

3. Cash and temporary investments

2023 2022

Savings accounts $ 10,504,237 $ 15,988,901
Operating accounts 775,234 964,504

$ 11,279,471 $ 16,953,405

4. Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivables

2023 2022

Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable $ 110,546 $ 173,157
Arrears 122,412 95,536

$ 232,958 $ 268,693

15

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2023

5. Trade and other receivables

2023 2022

Grants $ 4,894,397 $ 4,173,877
Trade receivables 312,297 100,926
Goods and Services Tax 237,556 209,538

$ 5,444,250 $ 4,484,341

6. Investments

2023 2022
Carrying

value
Market
value

Carrying
value

Market
value

Bonds $ 10,166,416 $ 9,840,659 $ 9,854,040 $ 9,418,679
Castle Mountain Resort 50,000 58,820 50,000 58,820
Other 3,300 3,340 3,300 3,340

$ 10,219,716 $ 9,902,819 $ 9,907,340 $ 9,480,839

The bond portfolio is carried at amortized cost, has interest rates of 1.67% to 4.86% (2022 -
1.67% to 4.86%) and maturity dates from 2024 to 2033. The other long-term investments are not
traded in an organized financial market.

7. Debt charges recoverable

2023 2022

Current debt charges recoverable $ 139,424 $ 135,410
Non-current debt charges recoverable 1,274,896 1,414,321

$ 1,414,320 $ 1,549,731

The Municipal District has undertaken a joint landfill road development project with the
Crowsnest/Pincher Creek Landfill Association. The Municipal District assumed long-term
financing totaling $3,607,273 in 2012; however, $2,053,502 plus interest at 2.94% is recoverable
from the Landfill Association with respect to this financing. Amounts are recoverable in bi-annual
principal and interest payments of $90,007 until September 1, 2032.

Principal Interest Total

2024 $ 139,424 $ 40,592 $ 180,016
2025 143,555 36,460 180,015
2026 147,810 32,205 180,015
2027 152,191 27,824 180,015
2028 156,701 23,315 180,016
Thereafter 674,639 45,420 720,059

$ 1,414,320 $ 205,816 $ 1,620,136

16

MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF PINCHER CREEK NO. 9
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2023

8. Authorized overdraft

The Municipal District has an authorized overdraft with the CIBC up to $5,000,000.

9. Employee benefit obligations

2023 2022

Vacation and time in lieu $ 35,763 $ 33,897
Sick time 134,771 407,469

$ 170,534 $ 441,366

Vacation and time in lieu
The vacation and time in lieu liability is comprised of the vacation and overtime that employees
are deferring to future years.  Employees have either earned the benefits (and they are vested)
or are entitled to these benefits within the next budgetary year.